

No. 23-4031

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

OLYMPUS SPA; MYOON WOON LEE; SUN LEE; JANE DOE, patron; JANE
DOES, employees 1-3,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

ANDRETA ARMSTRONG, Executive Director of the Washington State Human
Rights Commission; MADISON IMIOLA,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of
Washington No. 22-CV-00340-BJR, Hon. Barbara Jacobs Rothstein

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF WOMEN'S DECLARATION
INTERNATIONAL USA IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Kara Dansky
WOMEN'S DECLARATION INTERNATIONAL USA
P.O. Box 21160
Washington, D.C., 20009
833-670-2474
president@womensdeclarationusa.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Women's Declaration International USA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. If the WLAD elevates “gender expression or identity” over sex, it violates the Equal Protection Clause of the 14th Amendment; but the WLAD also protects sex by exempting lawful classifications that are “based on sex” and “necessary for sexual privacy.”.....	5
A. Elevating “gender expression or identity” over sex constitutes unlawful sex discrimination under the Equal Protection Clause.	5
B. The WLAD exempts lawful classifications that are “based on sex” and “necessary for sexual privacy,” which should protect Appellants’ women-only policy.	10
II. Washington state cannot, as a practical matter, enforce <i>both</i> the “gender expression or identity” provision of the WLAD <i>and</i> its criminal laws prohibiting voyeurism and indecent exposure.	12
A. Voyeurism	14
B. Indecent Exposure	16
III. The District Court used the term “transgender,” and other related phrases, uncritically in its written decision. However, the term is a linguistic sleight of hand that: (A) obscures the material reality of sex and (B) entrenches regressive sex stereotyps.	19
A. Obscuration of material reality.....	19
B. Regressive sex stereotypes	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.C. v. Sch. Dist. Martinsville</i> No. 22-1786 (7th Cir. Aug. 1, 2023)	9
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	8, 20, 22, 23
<i>Arizona Governing Committee v. Norris</i> 463 U.S. 1073 (1983).....	5
<i>City of Los Angeles Department of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	5
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	7
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	5
<i>Green v. Miss United States of Am., LLC</i> 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022)	20, 23, 24
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> 560 U.S. 242, 251 (2010).....	11
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> No. 23-5600 (6th Cir. Sept. 28, 2023)	20, 22
<i>Neese v. Beccera</i> No. 21-cv-00163, (N.D.Tx. Nov. 22, 2022).....	20
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	5, 6, 7

United States v. Virginia
 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....5, 8

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld
 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....5

Statutes

Indecent Exposure
 Wash. Rev. Code § 9a.88, *et seq.* 17
 Cal. Penal Code § 314, *et seq.*..... 17, 18

Lewd or Lascivious Behavior
 Wis. Stat. § 944.20 19

Public Indecency
 Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.09 15

Unruh Act
 Cal. Civ. Code § 51, *et seq.*..... 18

Voyeurism
 Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.44.115(2)(a) 14

Washington Law Against Discrimination (WLAD)
 Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60 *et seq.**passim*

Regulatory materials

City of Dayton Rev. Code Gen. Ord. (R.C.G.O.)
 §§ 32.01-32.21 and 32.99..... 16

International authorities

Decl. Women’s Sex-Based Rts. (January 2019)..... 1

Other materials

Andrea Orwoll, <i>Pregnant “Persons”</i> : <i>The Linguistic Defanging of Women’s Issues and the Legal Danger of “Brain-Sex” Language</i> 17 NEV. L.J. 670, 693 (2017)	25
Colin Wright, <i>A Biologist Explains Why Sex Is Binary</i> THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Apr. 9, 2023).....	25
Complaint, City of Xenia v. Darren C. Glines 22CRB01337 (Dec. 9, 2022).....	15
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Glossary of Terms</i>	21
Jessica A. Clarke, <i>Sex Assigned at Birth</i> 122 COLUM. L. REV. 1821, 1834-36 (2022)	22
Kara Dansky, <i>Democrats Should Defend Sex-Based Rights for Women and Girls</i> THE LIBERAL PATRIOT (Nov. 12, 2023)	3
Kathleen Stock, <i>Changing the concept of “woman” will cause unintended harms</i> THE ECONOMIST (Jul. 6, 2018)	25
Kelsey Bolar and Andrea Mew, <i>Female student alleges she was raped in trans-inclusive bathroom at New Mexico middle school</i> THE POST MILLENNIAL (June 20, 2023)	13
Lee Brown, <i>Women-only spa forced to allow trans customers with penises even though everyone is naked</i> THE NEW YORK POST (June 9, 2023)	15
Lindsay Kornick, <i>Judge clears trans woman Rachel Glines’ indecent exposure charges due to ‘body fat’ coverage</i> THE NEW YORK POST (May 7, 2023)	16
Merriam Webster, “privacy”.....	11
Merriam Webster, “sexual”	11

National Institutes of Health, National Library of Medicine, “Genitalia, Male”	20
Olympus Spa, “Services”	17
Risa Aria Schnebly, <i>Sex Determination in Humans</i> THE EMBRYO PROJECT ENCYCLOPEDIA (Jul. 16, 2021)	25
Sheila Jeffreys, <i>GENDER HURTS: A FEMINIST ANALYSIS OF THE POLITICS OF TRANSGENDERISM</i> (Routledge 2014)	25
Stonewall, <i>List of List of LGBTQ+ terms</i>	21
<i>Transgender person charged with indecent exposure at LA Spa</i> ASSOCIATED PRESS (Sept. 2, 2021).....	17
Uniform Crime Reports, Federal Bureau of Investigation “Crime in the U.S.,” Table 42	14
U.S. Sentencing Commission “Quick Facts: Sexual Abuse Offenders” (2021)	14
Wisc. Inst. For Law & Liberty, Inc. Compl. To U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Off. for Civil Rts. (June 14, 2023)	18, 19
